METZ, Comptroller: 
Sir—Hon. John H. O'Brien, Commissioner, Department of Water Supply, Gas and 

Electricity, in communication under date of June 18, 5907, requests the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment to authorize the issue of Corporate Stock to the amount of 
two hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) to provide for the improve-
ment and development of the water supply system at and near Bayside Pumping Station, 
in the Third Ward, Borough of Queens. 

I would report: Oakland Lake is located about boo feet south of Bayside Pumping 
Station, near Bayside, Borough of Queens, is fed by springs, and wastes by overflow

[...]

5,000.000 gallons capacity, to deliver the water from the wells and filter plant into tly° 
distribution system at a minimum cost. 

The change in the equipment will involve the necessity for remodelling the old 
structure, and this item has been included in the estimate to the amount of twenty five 
thousand dollars ($25,000). 

In general, I believe the proposition, as submitted, to be Worthy of consideration, as 
the work, if successful, would result in an increased yield, in a rapidly growing terri-
tory. of some three to four million gallons daily; should the project not be carried out

[...]

I would therefore suggest that if the financial condition of the City warrants the 
expenditure that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 178 of the Amended Greater New York Charter, may properly authorize the 
Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock to the amount of two hundred and twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($225.000) to provide means for the improvement and development 
of the water supply system at and near Bayside Pumping Station, in the Third Ward, 
Borough of Queens. 

Approved: 

(Signed) H. A. Metz, Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two hun-

[...]

JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

July 5, 1907. 

JOSEPH HAAG, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Dear Sir-Request is hereby made to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
for an additional issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the amount of 
six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) for the purpose of providing and equipping 
an additional court room and judges' quarters in the Criminal Courts Building, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, and to accommodate the additional part of the Court of General 
Sessions created pursuant to chapters 411 and 412 of the Laws of 1907.

[...]

amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding six 
thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500), to provide and equip an additional court room 
and judges' quarters in the Criminal Courts Building, Borough of Manhattan, to 
accommodate the additional part of the Court of General Sessions created pursuant to 
chapters 411 and 412 of the Laws of 1907, and that when authority therefor shall have

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter. as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), to provide means for repaving 
streets and avenues in The City of New York, as follows: 
Borough of Manhattan 	  $375,000 00 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  375,000 00 

Total 	  $750,000 00 

-and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York. in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to an amount not exceeding seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), the 
proceeds whereof to he applied to the purposes aforesaid; provided, however, that 
no contract shall be made for repaving any street or avenue unless the Borough 
President having charge thereof submits to the Comptroller, with such contract,

[...]

505.66), which includes county charges and expenses for the four counties of New 
York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, aggregating four million six hundred and sixty-
four thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine dollars and fifty cents (4664,839.5o), 
leaving one hundred and twenty-five million seven hundred and fifty-six thousand 
six hundred and sixty-six dollars and sixteen cents ($125,756,666.16), as the amount 
of the Budget which affects the general tax rates of The City of New York. 

In addition to the amount of four million six hundred and sixty-four thousand 
eight hundred and thirty-nine dollars and fifty cents ($4,664,839.50) included in the 
Budget for County Charges and Expenses, the following amounts disbursed during 
the year 1906 from the proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds for Judgments and Claims 
for county charges or liabilities, are to be raised by tax in the year 1907, in the re-